business development,
innovative business
development
and long-term
development strategy

20
June 12,
2023

Investigations
and surveys by
investors/analysts

Onsite
interview

UBS Securities, Guotai Junan,
Shenwan Hongyuan (5
person-times)

21
June 14,
2023

Investigations
and surveys by
investors/analysts

Onsite
interview

Hua Chuang Securities (5
person-times)

22
June 15,
2023

Investigations
and surveys by
investors/analysts

Onsite
interview

GF Securities (4 person-times)

23
June 16,
2023

Investigations
and surveys by
investors/analysts

Onsite
interview

Pacific Securities (1 person-
time)

Financial Report and
D

ocum
ents for Inspection

C
orporate G

overnance
About Us

O
perating Analysis
and Strategies

2
0

2
3

 IN
T

E
R

IM
 R

E
P

O
R

T

113

CHANGES   IN   SHARES
AND   SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Statement of changes in shares

1. Statement of changes in shares

Before the change Increase/decrease (+, -) of the change After the change

Number Percentage
(%)

New
shares
issued

Bonus
shares

Shares
converted

from
reserves

Others Subtotal Number Percentage
(%)

I. Shares subject
to selling
restrictions

44,427,027 0.49 – – – -14,222,943 -14,222,943 30,204,084 0.33

1. Shares held by
the state – – – – – – – – –

2. Shares held
by state-owned
legal persons

– – – – – – – – –

3. Shares held by
other domestic
investors

44,427,027 0.49 – – – -14,222,943 -14,222,943 30,204,084 0.33

Including: Shares
held by domestic
non – state-
owned legal
persons

– – – – – – – – –

Shares held by
domestic natural
persons

44,427,027 0.49 – – – -14,222,943 -14,222,943 30,204,084 0.33

4. Shares held by
foreign investors – – – – – – – – –

Including: Shares
held by overseas
legal persons

– – – – – – – – –

Unit: Shares

HUATAI SECURITIES

114

Name of
shareholder

Number of shares
subject to selling

restrictions at the
beginning of the

period

Number of
shares released

from selling
restrictions
during the

Reporting Period

Increase in
the number

of shares
subject

to selling
restrictions
during the
Reporting

Period

Number
of shares

subject
to selling

restrictions
at the

end of the
Reporting

Period

Reasons
for selling

restrictions

Date of release
from selling
restrictions

Incentive
participants of
restricted A Shares

44,427,027 14,222,943 – 30,204,084

Incentive
scheme of

restricted A
Shares

April 24, 2023

Total 44,427,027 14,222,943 – 30,204,084 / /

Before the change Increase/decrease (+, -) of the change After the change

Number Percentage
(%)

New
shares
issued

Bonus
shares

Shares
converted

from
reserves

Others Subtotal Number Percentage
(%)

Shares held by
overseas natural
persons

– – – – – – – – –

II. Tradable
shares not
subject to selling
restrictions

9,031,162,000 99.51 – – – 14,222,943 14,222,943 9,045,384,943 99.67

1. Ordinary shares
in RMB 7,312,116,320 80.57 – – – 14,222,943 14,222,943 7,326,339,263 80.73

2. Domestic listed
foreign shares – – – – – – – – –

3. Overseas listed
foreign shares 1,719,045,680 18.94 – – – – – 1,719,045,680 18.94

4. Others – – – – – – – – –

III. Total shares 9,075,589,027 100.00 – – – – – 9,075,589,027 100.00

2. Information on changes in shares

In April 2023, the conditions for lifting the selling restrictions of the first lock-up period for the first grant under
the Restricted Share Incentive Plan of A Shares of the Company have been fulfilled. A total of 14,222,943
restricted Shares were unlocked and became tradable shares not subject to selling restrictions.

Note: Pursuant to the requirements under the Restricted Share Incentive Scheme of A Shares of Huatai Securities Co., Ltd., which was disclosed by
the Company on February 9, 2021, if the restricted Shares granted under the incentive scheme meet the conditions of unlocking after 24 months

[…]

no material impact on the Group's consolidated financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/
or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information required for a full set of financial
statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and
transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Group's consolidated financial position and
performance since the last annual financial report as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited, but have been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in
accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed
by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu's independent review report to the Board of Directors is issued on 30 August 2023.

As at 31
December 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments

As at 31
December 2022

(Restated)

Deferred tax assets 596,499 3,974 600,473

Deferred tax liabilities 2,203,855 (3,927) 2,199,928

Total effects on net assets (1,607,356) 7,901 (1,599,455)

As at 31
December 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments

As at 31
December 2022

(Restated)

Reserves 100,090,636 2,115 100,092,751

Retained profits 37,923,300 5,786 37,929,086

Total effects on equity 138,013,936 7,901 138,021,837

As at 1
January 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments

As at 1
January 2022

(Restated)

Deferred tax assets 654,651 6,689 661,340

Deferred tax liabilities 2,619,161 79 2,619,240

Total effects on net assets (1,964,510) 6,610 (1,957,900)

As at 1
January 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments

As at 1
January 2022

(Restated)

Reserves 95,021,503 1,912 95,023,415

Retained profits 35,559,779 4,698 35,564,477

Total effects on equity 130,581,282 6,610 130,587,892

HUATAI SECURITIES

150

4  Use of judgements and estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements and
estimates that affect the application of policies and disclosed amounts of assets and liabilities, incomes and expenses.
Actual results in the future may differ from those disclosed as a result of the use of estimates and assumptions about future
conditions.

In the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements, the key sources of uncertainty derived from
significant judgements and estimation made by the management while applying the Group's accounting policies are the